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RAJYA SABHA

Thursday, the 3rd May, 1990/ 13
Vaisakha, 1912 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Rise in prices of consumer goods after the Budget

*4]1. SHRI RAM JETHMALANI:
SHRI ATAL BIHARI
VAJPAYEE: t

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news-item published in the Financial Express of the 11th April, 1990 captioned “10 per cent Post Bnget price rise”;

(b) if so, whether it is a fact that the prices of most of the essential consumer goods, especially the pricés of vegetable oils, edible oils and pulses have shown an upward trend during the recent past; and

(c) if su, what is the extent of price rise as per Government’s estimate, what are the reasons therefor and what effective steps are being taken to contain the prices?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANIL
SHASTRI): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The news-item published i ‘Financial Express’ of 11th April, 1990 giles a misleading caption. The overall increase in WPI during the four weeks ending 14th April, 1990 works out to 1.6 per cent. The prices of individual commodities mentioned namely edible oils and pulses have gone up by 2.7 and
5.4 per cent respectively during this period. The price of Vanaspati

1 The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee. to Questions 2

(representing vegetable oils) has gone up by 0.9 per cent. In addition to supply-demand imbalances in respect of individual commodities and the impact of fiscal levies, the period after mid-March is characterised by normal seasonal pressures due to low market arrivals of agricultural produce.

Government has taken several measures to keep the prices under check.
These include effective use of the PDS, sizeable import of edible oils, continued import of pulses and staggering of tea exports. At the same time, effective demand is being checked through curbs on growth of liquidity in the economy, close monitoring of budget deficit and intensified action against hoarders and black marketeers.
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that the prices are rising alround. particularly after the Budget the pricés of all essential commodities have gone up.
There are two aspects of it. One is distribution through the public distribution system. Another aspect is to a certain extent the Budget has caused the rise in prices. I would like to know from the honourable Minister whether the Government 1ncreases the procurement price of the agricultural produce, whether it is rice or wheat or anything else. While distributing through the. public distribution system, if at that time the issue price is also increased, then what happens 1s—you give rehict to the peasants by raising the procurement price and that is all right
—when the issue price is rased. the entire burden is shifted to the consumers.
Government has done the same thing in respect of wheat. I would like to know why the Government has done it. It has put additional burden on the shoulders of the people. Then, when the Budget was presented we discussed this ¢uestion and it was almost the universal obinion—l do not know whether the Government agrees or not—the rise in the prices of petrol and diesel has contiibuted to the rise in the prices of other commodities.
Therefore, there is now a demand that the rise effected in the prices of petrol and diesel should be withdrawn so that the pnces of other commoditics may stabilise. Will the Government, therefore, agree to withdraw the rise in the prices of petrol and diesel?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI: As I have already stated in my earlier reply laid on the Table of the House, it is a little misleading to say that the prices have gone up immediately after the Budget. In fact, in the previous year also thei= had been an increase after the Budget. Of course, last year four weeks after the Budget was presented, the increase in the wholesale price index was 0.6% and this year it was 1.6%. Of course, this year there is a greater increase. But then. to say that the price rise is oﬁly on account of the Budget is not really true, because price mnse takes place through a combination of factors like lower production; at times we have to meet certain export commitments, export commitments have to be met. In the case of tea, of the CTC variety, I would like to inform the honourable Member that we have decided to stagger our exports to the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics.

So ;t' is' not really true that the prices have increased because of the Budget which was presented in the month of March. The hon. Member mentioned about the agricultural produce. 1 would like to state that we have decided to give a higher price to the farmers on agricultural produce simply because we want that the production of foodgrains must increase. Unless we give higher and remunerative prices to the farmers, we cannot ensure that the production goes up. The whole thrust of the Government is that the production should go up.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He has asked why the issue price was raised.
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SHRI N. E, BALARAM : Sir, the prices of certain consumer goods are already on the rise, and the Minister in his reply was telling that one of the reasons was that there is shortage in production. I think, it is not factually correct because, according to the statistics publfshed by the Government itself, the production of cement, sugar, edible oil, etc. was increasing, and there is no weakness on the supply side. What is happening according to me is- that some of the major industrial houses are not releasing the stocks and they are creating a sort of artificial scarcity in the market. I would like to know what steps the Government are going to take in this matter. Are they thinking of dehoarding the goods? Otherwise, the price will go up. For instance, what is the state of affairs of sugar? Sugar production has reached the peak this time. But in the market, the price of sugar has gone up.
Yesterday, it was about Rs. 11 per kg.
It is not due to shortage of goods but what is happening in the market. So, |
would like to know from the Minister whether he is thinking of dehoarding the stocks and releasing the stocks.

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI: Well, the hon. Member has stated that there has not been any scarcity on account of shortage of production. Sir, it is not so.
I have some figures which 1 would like to place before you, Sir. The price rise in the case of sugar, since sugar was mentioned, during the year was mainly due’to decline in the sugar production to the level of 87 lakh tonnes during the sugar year October to September, 1988-
89—the sugar year is from October to September—from 92 lakh tonnes in the sugar year 1987-88. So, in the previous year, the production was 92 lakh tonnes which has come down to 87 lakh tonnes which is about 5 lakh tonne less production this year. The rising sugar consumption, inflationary expectation generated by speculative activities, and low level of closing stocks are responsible also for pressure on sugar prices., Now, the other question is regarding the steps that we are taking.
To check the market price, the Government has released larger quantities of sugar, both of ffee sale and levy, and provided incentives for higher producing during off season. The total release of sugar during the financial year
1988-89 was higher at 105.09 lakh tonnes
compared with 99.74 lakh tonnes in the previous year. So, we have released a higher quantity of sugar. A quantity of
2.4 lakh tonnes of sugar was also imported during the year to augment domestic supplies. Now, I would also like to inform the hon. Member that during 1989-90 sugar season, the total production of sugar during the first six months has been 81.69 lakh tonnes which is substantially higher than the production of 74.80 lakh tonnes in the first six months of the previous sugar year. For the month of April, 1990, a quota of 9.32 lakh tonnes has been released consisting of 6 lakh tonnes of free sale and 3.32 lakh tonnes of levy sugar.

And out of 2.4 lakh tonnes of import, which I just mentioned, 0.75 lakh tonnes has been released by the end of April 1990. This is higher than the quantity released in March 199Q. So. the prices have gone up in the case of sugar, edible oils, cement on account of.....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Are you trying to bring them down?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI: Yes, Sir.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 42
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: We have already given notice for a half-an-hour discussion.

MR. CHAIRMAN: We are discussing it. (Interruptions).
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been decided that there will be a short duration discussion.

Yes, Question No. 42.

Suggestions of FICCI for setting up integrated steel plants

*42, SHRI HARVENDRA SINGH
HANSPAL. Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Federation of Indian Chambers of Commerce and Industry has suggested the setting up of integrated steel plants in the private and joint sectors and also for increasing the capacity of mini steel plant in the private sector; and

(b) if so, what is reaction thereto?
THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE

AND TOURISM (SHRI ARUN
KUMAR NEHRU): (a) No Sir.

Government’s

[RAJIYA SABHA]

*Not recorded.
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